

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

WYETH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DIANA LEVINE,

*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Vermont Supreme Court

**BRIEF FOR PHARMA AND BIO AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DIANE E. BIERI  
MAYA BERMINGHAM  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
950 F Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 835-3405

TOM DiLENGE  
SANDRA J.P. DENNIS  
BIOTECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
ORGANIZATION  
1201 Maryland Avenue, SW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 962-9200

ROBERT A. LONG, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL X. IMBROSCIO  
PAUL W. SCHMIDT  
ERIKA LIETZAN  
GREGORY M. LIPPER  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. State-Law Tort Claims Challenging Prescription Drug Labeling Undermine FDA Decisionmaking And Pose A Threat To Public Health. ....	5
A. FDA’s Authority To Approve Drug Labeling Is Central To The Agency’s Balancing Of Risks And Benefits.....	5
B. The Volume Of State-Law Tort Litigation Challenging FDA-Approved Labeling Has Expanded Significantly. ....	10
C. State-Law Tort Suits Encourage Labeling Statements That Are Not Based on Science, Discouraging Physicians and Patients from Using Beneficial Medicines.....	15
D. State-Law Tort Suits Can Deprive Doctors and Patients of Critical Medicines, By Inhibiting Drug Development or Driving Beneficial Drugs from the Market. ....	18
II. Respondent’s State-Law Tort Claims Are Preempted Under Well-Established Preemption Principles. ....	26

A. Respondent’s State-Law Claims Are Preempted Because Adding The Instructions And Warnings At Issue Would Violate Federal Law.....	27
B. Respondent’s State-Law Claims Are Preempted Because They Conflict With FDA’s Balancing Of Risks And Benefits. ....	32
C. Limiting Preemption to Cases In Which FDA Has Expressly Rejected Specific Labeling Language Will Cause FDA To Be Inundated With Labeling Applications.....	36
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	30
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	37
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	34, 35
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	23
<i>Dusek v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A H-02-3559, 2004 WL 2191804 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2004) .....	29
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	30
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	26

<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	30
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	26
<i>Horne v. Novartis</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 768 (W.D.N.C. 2008) .....	28, 37
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 964 (D. Neb. 2006) .....	13
<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	13
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 1835350 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2008) .....	37
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	30, 34
<i>Needleman v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:03- CV-3074N, 2004 WL 1773697 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2004) .....	28-29
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008) .....	6, 18, 34, 35
<i>Sykes v. Glaxo-SmithKline</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	13, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) .....	6, 33

<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973).....	20
---	----

### STATE CASES

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988) .....	10
--	----

<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumers Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	16-17, 28
---	-----------

<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984) .....	10
--	----

<i>Grundberg v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 813 P.2d 89 (Utah 1991) .....	10
---	----

<i>Kelly v. Wyeth</i> , No. 20033314F, 2007 WL 1302589 (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 12, 2007) .....	11
--	----

<i>Rogers v. Miles Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 802 P.2d 1346 (Wash. 1991).....	10
--	----

<i>Smith v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Co.</i> , No. 108901/01, 2004 WL 2964419 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 22, 2004).....	11
---	----

<i>Vitanza v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 778 A.2d 829 (Conn. 2001) .....	10
---	----

### FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
---	---

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823, tit. IX (2007) .....	38
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 262.....	5
Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....	33
5 U.S.C. § 555(e).....	37
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 332 .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 333 .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 334 .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 352 .....	5, 7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 355 .....	5, 6, 33
21 U.S.C. § 356(a)(1) .....	18
21 U.S.C. §§ 360aa-360dd .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb(b).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....	18
21 C.F.R. § 201.56-57 .....	5
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i).....	7



21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 312.34 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 .....	8, 9, 29, 30, 37
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b) .....	8
21 C.F.R. §§ 314.500-314.560.....	18
21 C.F.R. §§ 316.1-316.52 .....	18
21 C.F.R. § 601.12 .....	5
150 Cong. Rec. S8,657 (July 22, 2004).....	16
Content and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979).....	15
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (proposed Oct. 19, 1982) .....	9, 30
Requirements for Prescription Drug Product Labels, 65 Fed. Reg. 81,082 (proposed Dec. 22, 2000) .....	15, 16
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3,922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	7

Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2,849 (proposed Jan. 16, 2008).....	8, 9, 31
--	----------

### MISCELLANEOUS

David E. Bernstein, <i>The Breast Implant Fiasco</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 457 (1999) .....	23
David E. Bernstein & Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>The Daubert Trilogy in the States</i> , 44 Jurimetrics J. 351 (2004).....	23
Robert Brent, <i>Medical, Social, and Legal Implications of Treating Nausea and Vomiting of Pregnancy</i> , 186 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology S262 (2002) .....	24
Center for Devices and Radiological Health, FDA, <i>Write it Right: Recommendations for Developing User Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care</i> (1993) .....	15-16
Rochelle Chodock et al., “ <i>Insuring</i> ” <i>The Continued Solvency of Pharmaceutical Companies in the Face of Product Liability Class Actions</i> , 40 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 997 (2005).....	14

Kellen F. Cloney, <i>Note, AIDS Vaccine Manufacturers v. Tort Regime: The Need for Alternatives</i> , 49 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 559 (1992) .....	22
Richard M. Cooper, <i>Drug Labeling &amp; Products Liability: The Role of the Food &amp; Drug Administration</i> , 41 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 233 (1986) .....	9
Dennis J. Devine et al., <i>Jury Decision Making</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 622 (2001) .....	20
Joseph A. DiMasi et al., <i>The Price of Innovation: New Estimates of Drug Development Costs</i> , 22 J. Health Econ. 151 (2003) .....	5-6
Charles Fenyvesi, <i>Shift and Shield</i> , U.S. News & World Report, June 15, 1992, at 24 .....	22
Steven Garber, RAND, <i>Product Liability and the Economics of Pharmaceuticals and Medical Devices</i> (1993) .....	19, 20, 24, 25
Robert D. Gibbons, <i>Early Evidence on the Effects of Regulators’ Suicidality Warnings on SSRI Prescriptions and Suicide in Children and Adolescents</i> , 164 Am. J. Psychiatry 1356 (2007) .....	17

- Lisa Girion, *State Vioxx Trial is Set as Drug Suits Boom*, L.A. Times, June 27, 2006, at C1..... 12
- John Godwin, *HIV Treatments, Vaccines, and Microbicides: Toward Coordinated Advocacy*, Canadian HIV/AIDS Policy & Law Review, Apr. 2004, at 1..... 23
- Reid Hastie & W. Kip Viscusi, *What Juries Can't Do Well: The Jury's Performance as Risk Manager*, 40 Ariz. L. Rev. 901 (1998) ..... 20
- Deborah R. Hensler, *Has the Fat Lady Sung? The Future of Mass Toxic Torts*, 26 Rev. Litig. 883 (2007) ..... 12-13
- Institute of Medicine, National Academy of Sciences, *Confronting AIDS: Directions for Public Health, Health Care and Research* (1986) ..... 22
- Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, *Distribution of Pending MDL Dockets* (May 13, 2008), available at <http://www.jpml.uscourts.gov> ..... 12, 13
- Frank R. Lichtenberg, *The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence From Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data From 52 Countries, 1982-2001* (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 9754, 2003) ..... 1

Richard L. Manning, <i>Products Liability and Prescription Drug Prices in Canada and the United States</i> , 40 J.L. & Econ. 203 (1997) .....	19
N.J. Judiciary, <i>Mass Tort Information Center</i> , at <a href="http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/mass-tort/index.htm">http://www.judiciary.state.nj.us/mass-tort/index.htm</a> .....	13
National Research Council, Institute of Medicine, <i>Developing New Contraceptives: Obstacles and Opportunities</i> (1990) .....	25
Adam R. Nelson, American Medical Association Board of Trustees, <i>Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies</i> (1988) .....	19
PhRMA, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2007</i> (2007) .....	1
Public Citizen, Press Release, <i>Antibiotic Leads to Tendon Ruptures; FDA Ignores Risks</i> (Jan. 3, 2008).....	16
Restatement (Second) Torts § 402A cmt. k (1965).....	10-11
Joseph Sanders, <i>From Science to Evidence: The Testimony on Causation in the Bendectin Cases</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1993)...	23-24

Richard B. Stewart, <i>Regulatory Compliance as a Defense to Product Liability</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2167 (2000).....	24
Catherine T. Struve, <i>The FDA and the Tort System: Postmarketing Surveillance, Compensation, and the Role of Litigation</i> , 5 Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics 587(2005).....	38
Stephen D. Sugarman, <i>Cases in Vaccine Court – Legal Battles Over Vaccines and Autism</i> , 357 N. Eng. J. Med. 1275 (2007) .....	21-22
Mindy W. Toran, <i>Industry Risk Report: The Life Sciences</i> , Risk & Ins., Dec. 2003, at 1 .....	14
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Corporate Risk Analysis: A Reckless Act?</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 547 (2000) .....	21
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418 (1994).....	19
Linda A. Willett, <i>Litigation as an Alternative to Regulation: Problems Created by Follow-On Lawsuits with Multiple Outcomes</i> , 18 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1477 (2005).....	21
